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AsSociATION Do you have any seniors housing communities with staff or
residents who have been diagnosed with COVID-19 virus?

120% 100% 93%
89% 90%
100% 90%
100% 79%
89% 38% 90% 80%
71%
0 70%
80% i -
66% 60%
60% 50%
41%
0% 40%
4 00 % 0,
34% 9% 30% 29%
21%
20% . 20%
9% ﬂi) I 10% oo 9% 10% o
. 2% 0% 0% 0% l 0% 0% 0% % 2% ;
o, — 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
o |k i o
Staff Staff Staff Staff Staff Staff Residents Residents Residents Residents Residents Residents
Week1l Week4 Week7 Week10 Week 13 Week 16 Week1l Week4 Week7 Week10 Week13 Week 16
B Yes WMNo W Unsure B Yes WMNo W Unsure
Week 1 Staff n = 54 Week 7 Staff n =40 Week 13 Staff n =31 Week 1 Residents n =55 Week 7 Residents n =38 Week 13 Residents n =31
Week 2 Staff n =48 Week 8 Staff n =42 Week 14 Staff n =24 Week 2 Residents n =49 Week 8 Residents n =42 Week 14 Residents n = 25
Week 3 Staff n =58 Week 9 Staff n =35 Week 15 Staff n =23 Week 3 Residents n =59 Week 9 Residents n =35 Week 15 Residents n =23
Week 4 Staff n =61 Week 10 Staff n = 28 Week 16 Staff n = 14 Week 4 Residents n =63 Week 10 Residents n =28 Week 16 Residents n = 14
Week 5 Staff n = 56 Week 11 Staff n = 33 Week 5 Residents n =56 Week 11 Residents n =32

3 Week 6 Staff n =45 Week 12 Staff n =30 Week 6 Residents n =45 Week 12 Residents n =31



AMERICAN

SENIORS

HOUSING

ASSOCIATION

Living Longer Better

80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

4

ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

How many of your communities have staff or residents that have

been diagnosed with COVID-19 virus?

72%

629
60% %
53%
45%
32%
28%
22%
17% 17%
139407
10% 2o o5
6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% e
M 2% 3% -
. 0

Staff Staff Staff Staff Staff
Week4 Week7 Week 10 Week 13 Week 16

B0 Wmlto5 m6to10 11t020 W21+

Note: Question was not asked weeks 1 & 2

Week 3 Staff n =55 Week 7 Staff n =40 Week 11 Staff n =33 Week 15 Staff n =23
Week 4 Staff n = 63 Week 8 Staff n =42 Week 12 Staffn =31 Week 16 Staff n =13
Week 5 Staff n =55 Week 9 Staff n =35 Week 13 Staff n =31
Week 6 Staff n = 44 Week 10 Staff n = 29 Week 14 Staff n = 24

80% 76%
70% 65%
60%

53%

50% 48% 46%

42%
40%
29%
30%
20% 18% ; 16%
13% 14%
109
10% 8% [118% 7% . 8%  8%8%
0 5%5% 4% I i I
0% I 0%

0% u

Residents Residents Residents Residents Residents
Week 4 Week7 Week 10 Week 13 Week 16

B0 Wmlto5 m6t0o10 11to20 m21+

Note: Question was not asked weeks 1 & 2

Week 3 Residents n =58 Week 7 Residents n =39 Week 11 Residents n =32 Week 15 Residents n =22
Week 4 Residents n = 62 Week 8 Residents n =42 Week 12 Residents n = 30 Week 16 Residents n =13
Week 5 Residents n =55 Week 9 Residents n =35 Week 13 Residents n =31
Week 6 Residents n =45 Week 10 Residents n = 28 Week 14 Residents n = 25



AMERICAN

SENIORS

HOUSING

ASSOCIATION

Living Longer Better

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

5

ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

What percentage of your communities’ staff or residents have been

diagnosed with COVID-19 virus?
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Do you intend to wait until there are no “active” cases of COVID-19 in
your community before lifting the restrictions on access?
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As you consider opening up your communities, as it relates to visitors,

do you envision physical visits taking place:
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associarion  \What, if any, changes have you made to your dining operations
(for your communities without a known case of COVID-19)?
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When you reopen dining rooms do you plan
on requiring all residents to wear facemasks?
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community staffing:

Added sick time benefits?

Week 1 n=54
Week 2 n =45
Week 3 n=53
Week 4 n =56
Week 5 n =49
Week 6 n =41
Week 7n =35
Week 8 n =39



AMERICAN

SENIORS

HOUSING

ASSOCIATION

Living Longer Better

19

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

58%

34%
I 8%

Week 1

67%

27%

6%

Week 2

ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

community staffing:
Added personal time?

64%

57% 57%

55%
43%

53%
. 41% 42%
38% 26%
(o)
0 0
[ > m 0%

Week 3 Week 4 Week 5 Week 6 Week 7
B Yes MNo B Unsure

Note: Question not asked after week 8

56%

41%
|

Week 8

Have you taken any of the following steps with regards to your

Week 1 n =50
Week 2 n =45
Week 3 n =47
Week 4 n =53
Week 5 n =46
Week 6 n =38
Week 7 n =33
Week 8 n =39



AMERICAN ASHA Survey Aggregated Results

SENIORS 16 — _
HOUSING March 15-16 — July 19-20

ASSOCIATION - Have you taken any of the following steps with regards to your
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community staffing:
Increased wages or other benefits?
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ASSOCIATION

e SinCe the emergence of COVID-19 in the U.S,, please note the
impact to your community’s occupancy rates:
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Have you had any residents move out due to concerns

54%

43%

3%
.

Week 6

Week 1 n =55
Week 2 n =49
Week 3 n =58
Week 4 n =64
Week 5 n =56
Week 6 n =46



AMERICAN

SENIORS

HOUSING

ASSOCIATION

Living Longer Better

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

25

40%
36%

24%

Week 1

50%

30%

IO%

Week 2

COVID-19 fears?

77% 75%

16%
. . I . . I T
(o]

Week 3 Week 4 Week 5

72%

B Yes WM No M Unsure

Note: Question was changed after Week 6

ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

Have you had any prospects cancel plans to move-in due to
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e DO YOU Operate communities in areas that currently restrict new
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B No discernible difference (i.e. similar traffic and move-in as in 2019)

M Somewhat less prospect traffic/move-ins

W Significantly less prospect traffic/move-ins

ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

Since the emergence of COVID-19 in the U.S. markets that you
operate, please select the answer that best characterizes prospect

83%

71%

20%
15%

7%
2% (o 2%

Week 7 Week 8

We are effectively not moving any new residents in to our communities until the crisis abates

Note: Question not asked after week 8

Week 1 n =55
Week 2 n =48
Week 3 n=58
Week 4 n = 64
Week 5n =56
Week 6 n =46
Week 7 n =40
Week 8 n =41
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Are you conducting tours as usual
(with or without pre-screening)?

120%

oo 96% 0% 97w 97%  oe% o, 100% 98%

80%
60%
40%
20%
4% 0% 3" % (y % 0% 2%
0% || -

Week1l Week2 Week3 Week4 Week5 Week6 Week7 Week$8

ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

If no, are you conducting tours:

120%

100% 97% 95% 95%

95%
91%
80%
60% 55%
40%
239 219
20% - 17%s0 139
12 0% 1% 12_/f0 8%8% 9% 10% 109
. 5% 5% 5%
2% 0% I 2% 0% I I
0% u

Week1l Week2 Week3 Weekd4d Week5 Week6 Week7 Week$8

xX

B Off-site M Limited areas of the community  ® Virtual only Other

Note: Questions not asked after week 8

B Yes W No
Week 1 n=54 Week 5 n =56
Week 2 n =48 Week 6 n =46
Week 3 n=58 Week 7 n=40
28 Week 4 n = 64 Week 8 n =41

Week 1 n=60 Week 5 n =56
Week 2 n =46 Week 6 n =44
Week 3 n =58 Week 7 n =40
Week 4 n =63 Week 8 n =39
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70%

15% 15%

Week 1

Do you expect to move-in new residents before
the end of this month?

70%

23%

7%

]
Week 4

83%

78%
15% 14%
7%
3%
] C

Week 7 Week 10
BYes WM No M Unsure

100%

l./ 0%

Week 13

100%

0% 0%

Week 16

ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

Week 1 n=54
Week 2 n =47
Week 3 n =58
Week 4 n =64
Week 5 n =56
Week 6 n =46
Week 7 n =40
Week 8 n =42
Week 9 n =35
Week 10 n =29
Week 11 n =33
Week 12 n =31
Week 13 n=31
Week 14 n =25
Week 15 n =23
Week 16 n =13
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weneecee |fyOU @re going to move in a new resident, are you planning to have

120%

100%

80%

64%
60%

40%
28%

20%

8%

0%
Week 8

30

69%

14%-"7

Week 9

them take a COVID test before they move in?

100%

87%

82% 81% 82%
76%
— 17%17%
) 12%
OA’ 6% M 6/ % %
l ] 0% 0%

Week 10 Week 11 Week 12 Week 13 Week 14 Week 15 Week 16
BYes BMNo M Unsure

Week 8 n = 39

Week 9 n =35

Week 10 n = 29
Week 11 n =33
Week 12 n=31
Week 13 n=31
Week 14 n =24
Week 15n =23
Week 16 n =14
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e Wl yOU require new residents to self-quarantine for 10-14 days upon
move-in (whether or not they take a COVID test before move-in)?

100%
90%  85%
80%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%

20% 14%

10%
10% 5% 6%

Week 8 Week9

31

79%

14%
7%

Week 10

87%

82%
73%
60%
28%
17%
12% 10% 10% 12%
6%
M5 M H
L] N

Week 11 Week 12 Week 13 Week 14

B Yes WM No M Unsure

78%

13%

I9%

Week 15

64%

21%

Week 16

15%

Week 8 n =41

Week 9 n =35

Week 10 n = 29
Week 11 n =33
Week 12 n=31
Week 13 n =30
Week 14 n =25
Week 15n =23
Week 16 n =14
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50% 46%
40% 39%

30%
21%
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0% 0%
0%

Week 10

[s)
63% 61%

52%

0,
41% 39%
32%
13% 14% 13%
% %
3% ] ] 3%
- 0% 0% O

Week 11 Week 12 Week 13

B Continuing normal move-in process without COVID protocols

B Movers allowed community access with temperature check/COVID related screening, PPE and disinfection following movers
B Movers not allowed community access; belongings left outside and brought in by staff

Resident’s possessions moved in at least 24 hours in advance and disinfected before resident allowed to occupy unit

W Other

32

50%
40% 40%
32%
29%
0,
16% 14% 4% 14%
0,
- II % o 7%
0
- | e 1 ikl

ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

How are you mitigating risks with regards to the move-in process?

56%

Week 14 Week 15 Week 16

Week 10 n =28
Week 11 n =32
Week 12 n =28
Week 13 n=31
Week 14 n =25
Week 15 n =22
Week 16 n =14
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Living Longer Bttr Do you anticipate rent delinquency in April?
80%
70% 67%

60%

22%

16%
12%

60% 56%
50%
40%
30% 28%
22%

20% 7%
10%

0%

B \Week5 MW Week6 mWeek7

Unsure

Week 5 n =55
Week 6 n =46
33 Note: Question was only asked weeks 5 - 7 Week 7 n = 40
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22%
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ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

Do you anticipate rent delinquency in May?

32%

€s

64%

54%

I |
No

B Week5 B Week6 mWeek7 mWeek8

40%

24%

Note: Question was only asked Weeks 5 - 8

38%

26%

I 18%

Unsure

12%

Week 5 n =55
Week 6 n =46
Week 7 n =40
Week 8 n =42
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Do you anticipate rent delinquency in June?

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
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35

21% - 20%

15%
13%
7%
3 4% 4%
L] e B B

Unsure

83% 84%
78%
67% N
63% 64%
55%
28%
7% 18% 18%
13%
10% I
Yes No

B Week 8 M Week 9 M Week 10 m Week 11 m Week 12 ®m Week 13 B Week 14 B Week 15

Note: Question asked Weeks 8 — 15 only

ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

Week 8 n =42

Week 9 n =55

Week 10 n = 46
Week 11 n =40
Week 12 n =31
Week 13 n=31
Week 14 n =25
Week 15 n =23
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ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

If you anticipate rent delinquency what percentage?

93%
90%

84% 85% 86%
16% 15% 14%
0
5% 5% “
0% 0% 0% 0% W 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Week 8 Week 10 Week 12 Week 14 Week 16
HMO0-5% W6-10% m11-15% 16—-20% mW21%+ ™ Other

Note: Question not asked weeks 1 -4

Week 5 n =35
Week 6 n =20
Week 7 n =24
Week 8 n =25
Week 9 n =22
Week 10 n =13
Week 11 n=18
Week 12 n =20
Week 13 n=16
Week 14 n =15
Week 15n =15
Week 16 n=7
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ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

What was your percentage of rent collected in February?

29%

100%

40%

69%

60%
55%
4% 0
I - 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%

90 — 99% 80 — 89% 70-79 %
B \Week5 B Week6 B Week7

Note: Question was only asked weeks 5 - 7

0%

0% 0%
Other

Week 5 n =55

Week 6 n =45
Week 7 n =40
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29%
26% I I 26%

100%

73%

0,
65% caop O

[v)
9% 7%
0,
.. 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%

90 — 99% 80 — 89% 70-79 %
B Week5 B Week6 mWeek7 Week 8

Note: Question was only asked weeks 5 - 8

0%

ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

0%

What was your percentage of rent collected in March?

0% 0%

Other

0%

Week 5 n=54
Week 6 n =45
Week 7 n =40
Week 8 n =42
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g i What was your percentage of rent collected in April?
90%
80% 8%
70% 72%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30% 27%
20% 21%
20%
10% 7%
2% 3%
0% e 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
100% 90 — 99% 80 — 89% 70-79 % Other
B \Week8 B Week9 mWeek110 Week 8 n = 40

Week 9 n =34
39 Week 10 n = 28
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B Week9 m Weekl10
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m Week 11

0%
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0% 0% e 0% |
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Week 12 ® Week 13

0%
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ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

What was your percentage of rent collected in May?

Week 9 n=34

Week 10 n =29
Week 11 n =33
Week 12 n=31
Week 13 n=31
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What was your percentage of rent collected in June?

80%

70% 1%

100% 90 —99% 80— 89% 70—79%
B \Week 13 B Week14 mWeek1l5 m Weekl16

41

70%
64% 64%
60%
50%
40%
30% 30%
30% 28%
21%
20%
10% 8% 8%
3%

o, [5) 0 o, o

0% OA.OA. -0/) 0% 0%

3%
- 0% 0% 0%

Other

Week 13 n =30
Week 14 n =25
Week 15n=23
Week 16 n = 14
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Has your company applied and/or received PPP money? Has your company received any funding from HHS?
70%
90%
64% 82%
60% 8% 80% 76%
54% 1%
70%
50% 48%
45% 5% 60%
40% 39% 50%
40%
30% -
30%
Whay 2%
20% 20% 6% 18%
10% 8%
10% 6% tyMg(yoyotyoty 0%0% %O‘VO"/
3%I 5% 3%2% 4% %3%4%4% O% o.. o070 7% 007% 0 o
0% 0% I O%l.O%I ll I Yes, through  Yes, through Other
Applied, but Applied and Received and Did not apply Other Week 11 n = 33 Sel\:l\igécﬁ;zs sel\:lveiiclé;:mdes Week 11 n = 33
didnot  receed  regihed Week 12 n = 31 Week 12 n = 30
Week 13 n = 31 B Week 11 m Week 12 m Week 13 Week 13 n = 31
B Week 11l mWeek12 mWeek13 mWeek14 m Week1l5 Week 14 n=24 Week 14 m Week 15 m Week 16 Week 14 n =25
Week 15 n =23 Week 15 n =22

42 Week 16 n = 14
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ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

Are you involved in a current capital transaction?

50%

39%

33%

22% I

Week 7

22%

63%

44% 44% 43%
33% 33%
28% 28%
25%
22% 22%
I I I ]

Week 10 Week 13

B Buying ®Selling ®mBorrowing ™ Lending ™ JV/Equity

Note: Question was not asked week 1

43%

29%
14%
0%

Week 16

Week 2 n=31
Week 3 n=22
Week 4 n =36
Week 5 n =26
Week 6 n =20
Week 7n=18
Week 8 n =19
Week 9 n=20
Week 10 n =18
Week 11 n=16
Week 12 n=11
Week 13 n=16
Week 14 n=9
Week 15n=12
Week 16 n=7
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ASSOCIATION |5 your capital transaction? If you answered on hold or
terminating, do you attribute this to:
80% 80% 759
70% 67% 70%
60%
60% <19, 50% 50%
50% 45%

36986%

Week 4 Week 7 Week 10 Week 13 Week 16

43%43% 40% 35985985%
31% 31%
30% 26% 9 9 .
33% 3% 25% 125% 25%
0, 0,
20% - 18% 18%
10%
14% 0% 0% 0%
0%
0% 0% I 0%

50%
50%
44%
40%  38% 9%
30%

30%

0,
20% =

11%

0,

10% 5% 5% 6%
3%
0% - [l B

B Lending community/liquidity M Internal analysis/protocols

Week 4 Week 7 Week 10 Week 13 Week 16 ® Transaction partners Perceived change in valuation
B Moving forward ®On hold ™ Terminating Unsure Hm Other
Note: Question was not asked week 1 Note: Question was not asked week 1
Week2n=31 Weekébn=21  Week10n=18 Week14n=9 Week2n=16 Week6n=10 Week10n=11 Week14n=7
Week3n=23 Week7n=20 Week11n=16 Week15n=12 Week3n=17 Week7n=13 Week 11 n=7 Week 15n=3
Week4n=37 Week8n=20 Week12n=10 Week16n=7 Week4n=23 Week8n=14 Week 12 n=6 Week 16 n =4

44 Week5n=27 Week9n=20 Week13n=15 Week5n=15 Week9n=15 Week13n=38
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Do you anticipate current capital markets will:
70%
62%
60%
50%
50% 48%
44% 43%
40%
33%
9 29%
30% 28% Week 2 n =36
5104 22% Week 3 n=27
20% 19% 17% 179% Week 4 n =42
’ ° 14% 14% Week 5 n =32
12% 11% Week 6 n =26
10%
10% Week 7 n=21
6%
Week 8 n =23
0% Week 9 n =20
0% Week 10 n =18
Week 4 Week 7 Week 10 Week 13 Week 16 Week 11n =16
Week 12 n =15
B Improve M Deteriorate further M Remain the same Unsure Week 13 n =18
Week 14 n =10
. Week 15 n =15
45 Note: Question was not asked week 1 Week 16 1 = 7
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Do you think market fundamentals for capital transactions
will change as a result of the COVID 19 pandemic?

150%
100%

100% 67% 76/: 80% 75%
50% 27% 20% 24%
[v) 130
0% 12% oo 6% 0% 87 0%
O% —
No Unsure

B Week 12 mWeek 13 mWeek 14 Week 15 ® Week 16

Week12n=15 Week14n=10 Weekl6n=7
Week 13 n= 17 Week15n=16

If you answered yes, in what way(s)?
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82% o

80% 2% 64% 63% 62% 62%
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40%
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0 -
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X
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46 Week 13 n=14 Week15n=13

ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

Do you think market fundamental changes will be:
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86%

67/‘

27%

13% 149
7%
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Permanent Temporary Unsure

B Week 12 m Week 13 m Week 14

Week 15 B Week 16
Week 12 n= 15 Week14n=10 Weekl6n=7
Week 13 n=16 Week15n=15
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Living Longer Better Has your orga nization’s

interest/commitment to the seniors If your organization’s interest has

housing space been impacted by the changed, how so:
recent pandemlc?

90% 120%
80% 100%

100%
70%
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50% 60% 57%

50% 50% 50% 50%

40%

40% 33% 33%
30% 29%
20% 20% 17% 17% 14%
10% I 0% I 0% 0%
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0% More interest in  Less interest in Other
Unsure transacting transacting
B Week 12 mWeek 13 mWeek 14 m Week 15 ®m Week 16 B Week 12 mWeek 13 mWeek 14 m Week 15 ® Week 16
Week 12n=15 Week14n=10 Weeklbn=7 Week12n=6 Week1l4n=5 Weekl6n=4

47 Week 13 n=19 Week 15n=16 Week 13n=6 Week15n=7
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Do you think the transaction transaction Iandscape vinI see changes in:

100% 90% 90%

. 86% 839%
79% 78% ,
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« o ? 60%
market participants:
20% 17%
20% 09 7%
100% o 0% ]
90% Number of lenders Number of investors Other
20% 80% 80% mWeek12 mWeek13 mWeek14 mWeek15 M Week16
73%
o 68% Week12n=10 Week14n=9 Weekl1l6n=6
Week 13 n=14 Week 15n=14
60% “« ”
If you answered “yes” to what do you
50% . .
attribute the change to be driven by:
40%
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30% 80% e 7% 55%
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o6 13% 11/ o 1 20% I 1256 0% % 0% 0% 0%
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I I I 0% New assumed risk Disconnect between Changes in Other
0% yield/valuation  valuations/returns in
Unsure premium and other asset classes
operations
B Week 12 mWeek 13 m Week 14 = Week 15 ® Week 16 B \Week 12 ®mWeek 13 = Week 14 Week 15 = Week 16
Week12n=15 Week14n=10 Weeklbn=7 Week12n=11 Week14n=9 Week 16 n=6

48 Week 13 n=19 Week15n=15 Week 13 n=14 Week1l5n=14
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impact on sector valuations that will |ast:
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Week 4 Week 7 Week 10 Week 13 Week 16
M Short term impact (O - 6 months) M Intermediate impact (6 months - 2 years)
M Long term impact (2 - 4 years) Other

Note: Question was not asked week 1

ASHA Survey Aggregated Results
March 15-16 — July 19-20

Do you think that the COVID-19 pandemic will have an adverse

Week 2 n =39
Week 3 n=29
Week 4 n =42
Week 5n=34
Week 6 n =28
Week 7n =24
Week 8 n =23
Week 9 n =20
Week 10 n =18
Week 11 n=16
Week 12 n =15
Week 13 n=18
Week 14 n =10
Week 15n=16
Week 16 n=7
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ASSOCATION With regards to transaction marketplace, do you anticipate market values:
100%
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74%
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57%
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6%
0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Week 4 Week 7 Week 10 Week 13 Week 16
M Increasing M Decreasing M Remaining the same Unsure ® Other
Week2n=39 Week6n=28 Weekl1l0n=18 Week14n=10
Note: Question was not asked Week 1 Week3n=28 Week7n=23 Weekl1lln=16 Week1l5n=16
Week4n=44 Week8n=23 Weekl1l2n=15 Weekl6n=7
Week5n=33 Week9n=19 Week1l3n=17
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Based on your answer do you attribute this to:
80% 75%
70% 68% 68%
63% 61% 61% 63%
60%
52% 52%
50%
40% 3
32% % 32% 31%
30% 26%
22% O 109%
20% 15% 15% 17%
10% I % % 5% I 6%
- — 0% — L] -
Week 3 Week 5 Week 7 Week 9 Week 11
M Liquidity B Operational performance at property
M Perceived changes in risk adjusted returns m Changes in investment thesis (i.e. core plus, value add, etc.)
W Other

Week2n=38 Week6n=28 Week1l0n=17

Note: Question was changed Week 12 Week3n=27 Week7n=23 Week1lln=16
Week4n=41 Week 8n=23

51 Week5n=31 Week9n=19



